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LOD ISIANA DEPARTM EN T OF A GR ICULTURE AN D FORE STRY 

AUD IT D IV ISION 

October 4. 1999 

Board of Supervisors 
Rapides Soil and W ater Conservation District 
3734 G overnm ent Street 
Alexandria. Louisiana 71301 

G entlem en 

W e have audited thE: accom panying Balance Sheet of the Rapides Soil and W ater 
Conserv ation District, as of June 30, 1999, and the related Statem ents of Revenue, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance for the year then ended. These financial 
statem ents are the responsibility of the District's m anagem ent. O ur responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these financial statem ents based on our audit. 

O ur audit was m ade in accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards and, 
accordingly, included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing 
procedures as we considered necessary. Those standards require that w e plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about w hether the financial 
statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit includes exam ining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the am ounts and disclosures in the financial statem ent 
presentation. W e believe that our audit prevides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statem ents referred to above present fairly in all m aterial 
respects the financial position of the Rapides Soil and W ater Conservation District as of 
June 30, 1999, and the results of its operations and changes in its fund balance for the 
year then ended, in conform ity w ith generally accepted accounting principles applied on 
a consistent basis. 

Sincerely 

M ark A . Tillm an 
A udit Director 

M AT: bt 

cc. State Soil and W ater Conservation Com m ittee 
Legislative Auditor 
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REPO RT O N CO M PLIA NCE W ITH STATF LAW S A ND REG ULATIO NS 

M anagem ent of the Rapides Soil and W ater Conservation District is responsible for the 
District's com pliance w ith state and local regulations. As part of our audit, we selected 
and tested transactions and records to determ ine the extent to w hich the Rapides Soil 
and W ater Conserv ation District com plied w ith m aterial law s and regulations of the 
State of Louisiana. 

O ur testing of transactions and records disclosed no instances of noncom pliance 



EXHIBIT A 

AUDITED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Certificates of Deposit 
Due From Other Fund 
Money M arket 
Investm ent in Stock 
Prepaid Insurance 
Prepaid Maintenance 
Furniture & Equipment 

TOTAL ASSETS 

L|ABILITIES 
Accounts Payable 
Accrued Salaries 
Accrued FICA 
Accrued Retirement 
Accrued Leave 
Due To Other Fund 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND EQUITY 
Fund Balance-Res.-Group insurance 
Fund Balance-Res-Other Insurance 
Fund Balance-Res.-Maintenance 
Fund Balance-Special Revenue 
Fund Balance-Unreserved 
Investm ents in G . F. A. 

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & 
FUND EQUITY 

"['he accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement 

GENERAL SPEC. REVENUE GENERA L FUND FUND 
FUND FUND FIXED ASSETS BALANCE 1999 BALA NCE 1998 

$7,281.64 
$0.00 

$8,068.20 
$0.00 
$000 

$400.00 
$24683 
$0.00 

$759.08 
$5,194.10 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$000 
$0.00 

$6,047 16 

$8,040.72 
$5,194.10 
$8,066.20 

$6.00 
$0.00 

$400.00 
$24683 
$0.00 

$6,047.16 

$5,74623 
$0.00 

$7,632.59 
$000 
$000 

$400.00 
$33.33 
$0.00 

$5.76321 

$15.996.67 $5.953.18 $6.047.16 $27,997.01 $19,575.36 

$000 
$41800 
$31 98 
$0.00 

$6,017.68 
$0.00 

$000 
$930.15 
$7116 
$000 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
81~348.15 
$103.14 
$0.00 

$6,017.68 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$77472 
$59.27 
$0.00 

$2,777.67 
$0.00 

$6,467.66 $1,001.31 $0.00 $7,468.97 $3,611,66 

$1,553.48 
$246.83 
$0.00 

$7,728 70 

$9,529.01 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$4,951 87 

$5,047.16 

$4.951.87 $6,047.16 

$1.553.48 
$246.83 
$0.00 

$4,951 87 
$7,728.70 
$6.047,16 

$18.57 
$3333 
$0.00 
$0,00 

$10,148.59 
$5,763.21 

$20.528.04 $15,963.70 

$15,996.67 $5,953.18 $6.047,16 $27,997.01 $19,575.36 



EXHIBIT B 

STATEMENT OF REVENUI-, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALA NCE 

REVENUE 
Camp Beauregard 
DNR 
Flags 
Interest 
Local 
M iscellaneous 
Rentals 
Revegitation 
Seedlings 
State Funds 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENDITURES 
Advertising 
Area Meeting 
Awards, Contests, Promotions 
Bank Charges 
Board Meetings-per diem 
Board Meetings-mileage 
Dues & Subscriptions 
Education and Training 
Equipment Purchase 
F ield Materials/Supplies 
Insurance-group health 
Insurance-other 
Insurance-unem ploym ent 
Maintenance & Repairs 
Miscellaneous 
Office Supplies 
Plants 
Postage 
Rent 
Rentals & Leases 
Salaries 
FICA 
Retirement 
Telephone 
]ravel 
Trees 

~OTAL EXPENDITURES 

Excess (deficiency) of Revenue 
over Expenditures 

The accompanying notes are an 
integral part of this statement 

GENERAL FUND SPECIAL TOTAL TOTAL 
1999 REVENUE FUND 1999 FUND 1998 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$435.61 
$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$36.94392 

$45,656.22 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$000 
$000 
$000 
$0.00 
$000 

$45,656.22 
$0.00 
$000 

$435.61 
$0.00 
$000 
$000 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$36,94392 

$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 

$182.51 
$000 
$0,00 
$0.00 
$000 
$0.00 

$35.68798 

$37.379.53 $45,656.22 $83,035.75 $35,870,49 

$0.00 
$72.02 
$291.40 
$0.00 

$1,715.90 
$299.60 

$1 ,OO8.OO 
$0.00 

$396.46 
$000 

$3,503.36 
$31350 
$57.56 
$61 00 
$78.11 
$57.76 
$0.00 

$164.00 
$000 

$1,589.99 
$27,554.13 
$1,860.04 

$0.00 
$0,00 

$564.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$000 
$0.00 
$000 
$0.00 
$64.00 

$3,533.91 
$000 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$000 
$000 
$000 

$103,00 
$000 
$0,00 
$000 
$0.00 
$0,00 

$30,031.44 
$2,297.41 

$0,00 
$0.00 

$4.874.59 

$000 
$72.02 
$291 40 
$0 00 

$1,715.00 
$299.60 

$1,072.00 
$3,533.91 
$396.45 
$0,00 

$3,503.36 
$313.50 
$5758 
$61 00 
$181.11 
$57.76 
$0,00 

$164.00 
$0.00 

$1,58999 
$57,58557 
$4,157.45 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$5.238.59 

$0.00 
$11820 
$181.57 
$30.00 

$1,855.00 
$300,56 
$75900 
$298,00 
$274.40 
$0.00 

$1,18536 
$592.76 
$35.62 
$17.00 
$14,89 
$615.06 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$1,569.58 
$25,593.72 
$1,961.11 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$699.33 
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$39,585.92 $40,704.35 $80,290.27 $36,101.16 

($2,206,39) $4,951.87 $2,745.48 ($230.67) 



EXHIBIT C 

STATEM ENT O F REVENUE!, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANG ES IN FUND BALANCE 

Fund Balance-Unreserved Beginning 
of theYear 

Excess (deficiency) of Revenue 
over Expenditures 

Less: Prior Period Adjustment 
Less: Establish F. B.-Re.,;erved 
for Other Insurance 
Less: Establish F. B.-Reserved 
for M aintenance 

Fund Balance-Unreserved End 
of the Year 

OTHER FINANCING SO URCES 

Fund Balance-Reserved for 
Group Insurance (Beg. Balance) 
Plus: Paid-in by Supervisors 
Less: Paid-out by District 
Less: Prior Period Correction 

Fund Balance Reserv ed for 

Group Insurance (Ending Balance) 

Fund Balance-Reserv ed for 
Other Insurance (Beg. Balance) 
Plus: Paid-in 
Less: Paid-out 

Fund Balance Reserved for 
Other Insurance (Ending Balance) 

Fund Balance-Reserv ed for 

Maintenance (Beg. Balance) 
Plus: Paid-in 
Less: Paid-out 

Fund Balance Reserved for 
Maintenance (Ending Balance) 

The accom panying notes are an 
integral part of this statem ent. 

GENERAL SPEC. REVENUE 
FUND 1999 FUND 

TOTAL TOTAL 
FUND 1999 FUND 1998 

$7,728.70 $4,951,87 $12,680,57 $10,148.59 

$1,553.48 $0,00 $1,553.48 $18.57 

$246.83 $0,00 $246.83 $33.33 

$0.00 
$61.00 
$61.00 

$0.00 
$0,00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$(;1.00 

$o.oo 
$o.oo 

$61.00) $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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RA PIDES SO IL AND W ATER CO NSERVATIO N DISTRICT 

A LEXA NDRIA , LO UISIA NA 

NO TES TO THE FINA NCIA L STATEM ENTS 
FO R THE YEA R ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 

SUM M A RY O F SIG NIFICA NT A CCO UNTING PO LIC IES 

The Rapides Soil and W ater Conservation District w as created by the Louisiana 
Legislature. The District prim arily assists farm ers and other land users in the w ise use 
of their lands and the prevention of erosion of farm and urban land and the pollution of 
w aters in the state. The governing board of supervisors adm inisters the operations and 
responsibilities of the District in accordance w ith Louisiana Statutes. The board is 
com prised of five m em bers. 

In April 1984, the Financial Accounting Foundation established the G overnm ental 

Accounting Standards Board (GASB) to promulgate generally accepted accounting 
principles and reporting standards w ith respect to activities and transactions of state 
and local governm ental entities. In Novem ber, 1984, the GA SB issued a codification of 
governm ental accounting and financial reporting standards. This codification and 
subsequent pronouncem ents are recognized as generally accepted accounting 
principles for state and local governm ents. 

The financial statem ents of the Rapides Soil and W ater Conservation District are 
prepared in accordance with the standards established by the GASB. GASB 
Codification Section 2100 established criteria for determ ining the governm ental 
reporting entity to be the Rapides Soil and W ater Conserv ation District. The 
accom panying statem ents present inform ation only as to the transactions of the District 

A . FU ND A CCO UNTING 

The financial statem ents of the Rapides Soil and W ater Conserv ation District 
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B 

are presented as if the accounts w ere organized on the basis of funds and 
account groups, each of w hich w ould be considered a separate accounting 
entity. Since the District has financial resources w hich are required to be 
accounted for in other funds, a general fund and a special revenue fund were 
both em ployed. 

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the Rapides Soil and W ater 
Conservation District began receiving funds w hich it considers Special Revenue 
Funds and the financial records have been prepared accordingly. 
FIXED A SSETS 

Fixed assets used in the governm ental fund type operations are accounted for 
in the General Fixed Assets account group, rather than the G overnm ental Fund 
No depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets. All fixed assets 
are valued at historical cost. 

This account group is not a "fund." It is concerned w ith the m easurem ent of 
financial position, not w ith m easurem ent of operations. 

C. BA SIS O F ACCO UNTING 

Basis of accounting refers to w hen revenues and expenditures are recognized 
and reported in the financial statem ents. Basis of accounting relates to the 
tim ing of the m easurem ents m ade;, regardless of the m easurem ent focus 
applied. The records are m aintained on a cash basis and the accom panying 
financial statem ents have been converted to a m odified accrual basis of 
accounting using the follow ing practices: 

(1) Revenue 

State Funds are recorded w hen the District is entitled to the funds 

New sletter sponsors and equipm ent rental are recorded in the year 
earned. 

Interest incom e on tim e deposits is recorded w hen the deposits have 
m atured and the incom e is available. 



LOU ISIANA DE PARTM ENT OF A GR ICULTURE AND FORE STRY 

AUD IT D IV ISION 

REPO RT NO . 99-12-32 

Rents and royalties are recorded in the year earned 

Subsequently all other revenues are recorded w hen received 

(2) Expenditures 

Expenditures were recognized in the accounting period in which the 
liabilities are both m easurable and incurred. 

D. BUDG ETA RY PRA CTIC ES 

A budget w as subm itted to the O ffice of Soil and W ater Conservation, Louisiana 
Departm ent of Agriculture and Forestry. State Funding for the year w as based 
upon the allocation procedures established in the program rules and 

regulations. 

E. A NNUA L A ND SIC K LEAVE 

F 

Em ployees earn and accum ulate annual and sick leave at various rates 
depending on their years of service. Unused annual and sick leave 
accum ulates w ithout lim it. The num ber of hours of unused annual leave for 
w hich an em ployee m ay receive a lum p sum paym ent upon term ination from 
District em ploym ent m ay not exceed 300 hours. 

At June 30, 1999 (fiscal close), the Rapides Soil and W ater Conservation 
District had accumulated and vested $ 6,017.68 in leave privileges, required to 
be accrued under SFAS 43. Current year expenditures for salary and leave 

privileges total $57,585.57. 

PENSIO N PLAN 
SO CIA l_ SECURITY BENEFITS 

Substantially all em ployees of the Rapides Soil and W ater Conserv ation District 
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are m em bers of the Social Security System . The Em ployee contribution was 
7.65% of gross salary from July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999. The District 
contributed an additional 7.65%  of gross salary  from July 1, 1998, through June 
30, 1999. The District does not guarantee the benefits granted by the Social 
Security System . 

2. C HA NG ES IN G ENERA L FIXED A SSETS 

The G eneral Fixed Assets of the Rapides Soil and W ater Conservation 

District had a net increase of $283.95 for the year ended June 30, 1999 
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4. CO M PENSATIO N PA ID TO BO A RD M EM BERS 

The schedule of com pensation paid to the Rapides Soil and W ater Conservation District 
Superv isors is presented in com pliance w ith House Concurrent Resolution No. 54 of 
the 1979 Session of the Louisiana Legislature. Com pensation of the Rapides Soil and 
W ater Conserv ation District Superv isors is included in the general adm inistrative 
expenditures of the General Fund. M em bers of the governing board receive 
com pensation pursuant to Louisiana Revised Statute 3:1207. 

PER DIEM /M ILEAG [- PA ID TO BOA RD M EM BERS 
FO R THE Y EA R ENDING JUNE 30. 1999 

BOA RD M EETING S PER TO TA L 
M EM BER REIM BURSED DIEM M ILEAG E AM O UNT 

Larry G illespie $ 280.00 $ 89.60 $ 369.60 

Martin W . $ 315.00 $ 40.32 $ 355.32 
Hickm an 

J. Scott $ 245.00 $ 82.32 $ 327.32 
Jam es 

Max C. 12 $ 420.00 $ 13.44 $ 433.44 
Johnston 

Stanley 12 $ 420.00 $ 67.20 $ 487.20 
Stuchlik 

Sue $ 35.00 $ 6.72 $ 41.72 
Vanderlick 

TOTALS $1,715.00 $299.60 $2,014.60 

TO TA L N UM BER O F BOA R D M EETING S DURING THE YEA R W AS 12 


